FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. $6-\frac{1}{2}3$) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G <u>8279.18/73-US-01</u>

06-16-1998

VER SHEET NLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Patents 100740159	ed original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Kanegafuchi Chemical Industry Co., Ltd.	Kaneka Corporation 2-4 Nakanoshima 3-Chome Kita-Ku Osaka-Shi, Japan	
☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation—State of ☐ Other: Japanese Corporation		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other: ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation—State of ☐ Other: Japanese Corporation	
Execution Date: June 29, 1994	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be separate document from Assignment)	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s)	
	1,692,758 2,046,239	
	rs attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 2	
Name: Curtis B. Hamre	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$65.00	
Address: Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt, P.A.	☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
3100 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-4131	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13–2725	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature:		
-	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
Curtis B. Hamre	May 28, 1998	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date 55	
	Total number of pages including cover shear machinents, and document: 5	
	5	
	detach this portion	
Bo	detach this portion Or Patents and Trademarks ox Assignments ngton, D.C. 20231	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per docu	ment to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing ent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 2023 I, and to the	

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt, P.A., whose postal address is 3100 Norwest Center, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, is hereby designated the receiving party's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the following registrations may be served:

% / 1	T)	D = D-4-
Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date

SELESORB 1,692,758 June 9, 1992

KANEKA SILYL 2,046,239 March 18, 1997

Kaneka Corporation

May 20, 1998 Dated:

TAKESHI FURUTA

Its: PESIDENT

COMPANY CONTRACT

KANEGAFUCHI KAGAKU KOGYO KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Chapter l General Rules

- Article 1 Said company is called as KANEGAFUCHI KAGAKU KOGYO KABUSHIKI KAISHA (English name: KANEKA CORPORATION).
- Article 2 The objects of said company are set forth below:
 - (1) To manufacture, process and sell synthetic resin, synthetic fiber and synthetic rubber.
 - (2) To manufacture and sell organic and inorganic chemicals of industrial use, medicines, pharmaceutical goods, medicines for animals and agricultural chemicals.
 - (3) To manufacture, process and sell fermentation products.
 - (4) To manufacture, process and sell oil and fat products.
 - (5) To manufacture, process and sell food products, food additives and feed additives.
 - (6) To manufacture and sell wire and cable covered with synthetic resin or of any other kind.
 - (7) To manufacture and sell electronic materials and parts, and products therefrom.
 - (8) To manufacture, process and sell building materials.
 - (9) To design, manufacture, install, manage and sell machinery, equipments, engineering works and architecture.
 - (10) To buy, sell, take on lease, let on lease and manage real estates.
 - (11) To manufacture and sell medical appliances.
 - (12) To invest in any business which said Company may deemnecessary for its management and operation.
 - (13) To do any other businesses incidental or relative to any of the above objects.

Articles 3 to 34 (Translation is omitted.)

(Revised on June 29, 1994)

任期の満了前に退任した監査役の補欠として選任された監査役の任期は退任 した監査役の任期の満了すべき時までとする。

- 第27条 監査役会を招集するには各監査役に対し会日から2日前に通知を発するものとする。但し監査役全員の同意あるときは招集の手続を経ないでこれを開くことができる。
- **第28条** 監査役会に関する事項は本定款のほか監査役会で定める監査役会規則による。
- 第29条 監査役の報酬及び退職慰労金は株主総会において決める。

第6章計算

- **第30条** 当会社の営業年度は1年とし、毎年4月1日に始まり、翌年3月31日 をもって終る。
- 第31条 利益配当金は毎決算期日における最終の株主名簿等に記載の株主又は 登録質権者に対して支払う。
- 第32条 当会社は取締役会の決議により、毎年9月30日における最終の株主名 簿等に記載の株主又は登録質権者に対し、商法第293条の5の規定による金銭 の分配(以下中間配当という。)をすることができる。
- **第33条** 転換社債の転換により発行された株式に対する最初の利益配当金の計算については、転換請求がなされた時の属する計算期間の初めに転換があったものとみなして利益配当金を支払う。

前項の規定の適用については、第32条の中間配当は利益配当とみなし、 4 月 1 日から 9 月30日まで及び10月 1 日から翌年 3 月31日までの各期間を営業年度とみなす。

第34条 支払確定の日から3年以内に受領されなかった利益配当金、中間配当金その他の諸交付金は当会社に帰属する。

未払いの利益配当金、中間配当金その他の諸交付金には利息をつけない。

(平成6年6月29日改正)

第11条 株式の取扱に関しては本定款のほか取締役会において定める株式取扱 規則による。

第3章 株主総会

第12条 定時総会は毎年6月に、臨時総会は随時必要ある毎に社長がこれを招集する。

社長に差支えあるときは子め取締役会の決議を以て定めた順位に従って取締役がこれに代る。

- **第13条** 総会の議長は社長がこれに当る。社長に差支えあるときは予め取締役 会の決議を以て定めた順位に従って取締役がこれに代る。
- **第14条** 総会の決議は法令又は定款に別段の定めある場合を除き出席株主の議 決権の過半数を以て決める。
- **第15条** 株主は総会に出席する議決権を行使しうる他の株主を代理人としてその議決権を行使することができる。但しその代理人は委任状を当会社に差出さなければならない。
- **第16条** 総会の議事の経過の要領及びその結果は議事録に記載し、総会の議長及び出席取締役が記名捺印して会社に保存する。

第 4 章 取締役及び取締役会

第17条 当会社に取締役21名以内を置き、株主総会で選任する。

取締役の選任決議は発行済株式総数のうち、議決権を行使しうる株式数の3分の1以上に当る株式を有する株主が出席しその議決権の過半数を以てこれを行う。

取締役の選任決議は累積投票によらない。

- **第18条** 取締役の任期は就任後2年内の最終の決算期に関する定時株主総会終 結の時に満了する。
- 第19条 当会社は取締役会の決議を以て取締役中から代表取締役を定める。 代表取締役は各自会社を代表する。また取締役会の決議を以て取締役会長、 社長各1名及び副社長、専務取締役、常務取締役各若干名を定めることがで きる。
- **第20条** 当会社の業務の方針その他重要なる事項は取締役会の決議によって決定する。
- 第21条 取締役会を招集するには各取締役及び各監査役に対し会日から2日前 に通知を発するものとする。但し取締役及び監査役全員の同意あるときは招 集の手続を経ないでこれを開くことができる。
- **第22条** 取締役会に関する事項は本定款のほか取締役会で定める取締役会規則による。
- 第23条 取締役の報酬及び退職慰労金は株主総会において決める。
- **第24条** 取締役は取締役会の決議を経なければ他の会社の役員となることができない。

第 5 章 監査役及び監査役会

第25条 当会社に監査役4名以内を置き、株主総会で選任する。

監査役の選任決議は発行済株式総数のうち、議決権を行使しうる株式数の3 分の1以上に当る株式を有する株主が出席しその議決権の過半数を以てこれ を行う。

第26条 監査役の任期は就任後3年内の最終の決算期に関する定時株主総会終 結の時に満了する。

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1740 FRAME: 0530

第 1 章 総 則

- **第1条** 当会社は鐘淵化学工業株式会社(英文 KANEKA CORPORATION) と称する。
- 第2条 当会社の目的は次の通りである。
 - (1) 合成樹脂、合成繊維、合成ゴムの製造、加工及び販売
 - (2) 無機、有機の工業薬品、医薬品、医療用具、動物用医薬品、農薬の製造 及び販売
 - (3) 発酵工業製品の製造、加工及び販売
 - (4) 油脂工業製品の製造、加工及び販売
 - (5) 食品、食品添加物、飼料添加物の製造、加工及び販売
- (6) 合成樹脂被覆電線その他各種電線の製造及び販売
- (7) 電子材料、電子部品及びそれを使用する製品の製造及び販売
- (8) 建材の製造、加工及び販売
- (9) 機械、装置、土木、建築物の設計、製作、施工、管理業務及び販売
- (10) 不動産の売買、貸借及び管理
- (11) 医療機器の製造及び販売
- (12) 経営上必要と認める事業への投資
- (13) 上記各号に附帯関連する事業
- 第3条 当会社は本店を大阪市におく。
- 第4条 当会社の公告は日本経済新聞に掲載して行う。

第 2 章 株 式

- 第5条 当会社の発行する株式の総数は7億5,000万株とする。
- 第6条 当会社の額面株式の1株の金額は50円とする。
- 第7条 当会社の1単位の株式の数は1,000株とする。
- 第8条 当会社は株式につき名義書換代理人を置く。

名義書換代理人及びその事務取扱場所は、取締役会の決議をもって選定しこれを公告する。

当会社の株主名簿及び実質株主名簿 (以下、株主名簿等という。)は名義書換 代理人の事務取扱場所に備え置き、株式の名義書換、単位未満株式の買取そ の他株式に関する事務は名義書換代理人に取扱わせ、当会社においてはこれ を取扱わないものとする。

第9条 株主 (実質株主を含む。以下同じ。)、登録質権者又はその法定代理人 は所定の書式によって氏名、住所及び印鑑を届出なければならない。

外国に居住する株主、登録質権者又はその法定代理人は日本国内に仮住所又 は代理人を定め届出をしなければならない。

署名の習慣ある外国人は署名をもって印鑑に代えることができる。

前3項の届出事項に変更を生じたときも同様とする。

本条に定める届出をしなかったために損害を生じても当会社はその責を負わない。

第10条 当会社は毎年3月31日における最終の株主名簿等に記載の議決権を有する株主をもって、その決算期に関する定時総会において権利を行使すべき株主とする。

前項のほか必要ある場合は、予め公告して一定の日における最終の株主名簿 等に記載の株主又は登録質権者をもって、その権利を行使すべき株主又は登 録質権者とすることができる。

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1740 FRAME: 0531

定款

鐘淵化学工業株式会社

DECLARATION

I, Ikuko OHNISHI, a registered patent attorney in Japan, of AOYAMA & PARTNERS having its office at IMP Building 16F, 1-3-7, Shiromi, Chuo-ku, Osaka, 540-0001 Japan, do hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that I am well acquainted with the English and Japanese languages, and that I am the translator of the attached document and that the said document is a true, partial translation of the Company Contract of Kaneka Corporation.

on May 8, 1998 at Osaka, Japan.

Ikuko OHNISHI Patent Attorney